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BOHUN/BOON/BOONE FAMILY 
ENGLAND TO AMERICA

(My line in Italic’s)

The name of Bohun, will be spelled as Boon and Boone most of the time in this history. 
Earlier generations will be Boon and later ones Boones.

GEORGE BOHUN I born about 1625 England & Ann FALLACE, b. 1615 England. d/o 
Walter Fallace [SOURCE?], their son;

GEORGE BOHUN II born about 1646 Exeter Devonshire, England, he resided at 
Bradninch, near Exeter and about 77 miles from London. He was a tanner in England. 
George Bohun II, died at age 60 years (abt. 1706 )[BUR 31 MAY 1696 SO BORN 
C1636?] in England and his wife’s name was Sarah Epply [SOURCE? WHY NOT 
UPPEY?](1646-1726)[BUR 05 FEB 1708/9 DIED AGE 80 PER JAMES BOONE SO 
BORN C1728 UNLESS JB WRONG?] Their issue: (1) George Boon III; (2) Henry 
Boon; (3) John Boon.

GEORGE BOHUN/BOON III, born 19 Mar 1666 Exeter Stoak (? BAP DATE STOKE 
CANON PARISH), England, was a member a the Society of Friends,  known as 
Quakers, George was also a weaver and tanner. George Bohun III married in 1689 
England to Mary Milton Maugridge, born 1669 [BAP 23 DEC 1668] Brandninch, 
Devonshire, England, the daughter of John & Mary (Milton) Maugridge. Mary died 2 
Feb. 1740. George died 27 Jul 1744, and both are buried at the Friends Burying 
Ground, Berks Co. Pa.

Between the years of 1711 and 1713, George III sent his children, George IV, Sarah, 
and Squire to investigate America. George Bohun and his family were members of the 
Cullompton, Devonshire, Meeting House in England. George Bohun III, and the 
remaining family arrived in Philadelphia on 10 Oct. 1717 with letter of recommendation 
to the Society of Friends in America. They first settled in Abington, near Philadelphia 
where George Boon IV lived, he had married on the 27th of July 1713 Abington, Berks 
Co., Pa. to Deborah Howell. Later George Bohun III moved to North Wales in 
Philadelphia Co., Pa. finally in 1720 they moved to Oley Township, Philadelphia Co. 
(Now Exeter County) They became members of the Gwynedd Monthly Meeting House. 
The George Bohun home was erected in 1733, and was still standing in 1922. George 
III and the rest of his family left their home in Bradninch, Devonshire, England on 
August 17, 1717 traveled to Bristol and sailed to America. They landed at Philadelphia 
on 29 Sep. 1717 where they were met by their three children who had proceeded them 
to America. At first they lived in Abington, then moved to North Wales and finally in 1720 
settled in Oley Township in Philadelphia County, this is now Exeter Twp. Berks Co. Pa. 
“Minutes of the Board of Property, Philadelphia, Book-H” Agreed with George Boon Jr. 
of Abington, for 400 acres of land at Oley, at 14 pounds C’t and one shilling sterling quit 
rent for which a Warrent is granted, signed and dated the 4th. 8ber, 1718. 

During this time period, I found on other records a Nicolas Boone, born 1665 or 1678, 
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married to Elizabeth Linsford in Boston, Mass. before the year 1700; A Matthew Boone, 
born abt. 1664, married Anna ________, in Cambridge, Mass.

George Bohun/Boon I, II, and III are listed in the Salt Lake City, LDS files..births in 
England.

Other Boone family researchers such as James Douglas Boone, of Fayetteville, West 
Virginia, January 1926. (Information published in the Fayette County West Virginia 
History .The early history of the Boones from 1056 to 1777 was funished by courtesy of 
B.P. Johnson in his “Makers of America” and from that date to the present time, see the 
pension papers of John Boone, Revolutionary Soldier, filed in the Bureau of Pensions, 
United States Department of the Interior, Washington, D.C. The remainder of this 
information was furnished by Henry Boone, grandfather of James Douglas Boone, and 
William Harrison Boone the father of James Douglas Boone.  The line to James 
Douglas is as follows: George I, II, III, Squire Sr., Israel, John, Henry, William Harrison, 
James Douglas Boone. (The Boone Family Association was organized in 1925. The 
object of this accociation is to suitably honor the memory of past generations, to collect 
and preserve the records of present generations and is a national organization 
composed of Boone descendants.)

After the battle of Hastings had been won (1066) and William, Duke of Normandy, held 
England in his grasp, he caused to be prepared a roll containing the names of his 
devoted comrades in arms who had followed him across the channel to help him 
conquer England, and also erected near the site of the battle of Hastings; the Battle 
Abbey, partly in commemoration of his victory and partly as a chantry in honor of his 
slain knights. The list of noblemen who had ben his companions was written on 
parchment and put away safely in the Battle Abbey, and to nobles whose names are 
incribed thereon many families in England and America, and other parts of the world, 
trace their lineage. One of these nobles was Humphrey de Bohun, who received the 
manor of Talsford in Norfolk, and was recorded in Domesday Book. His name was 
drived from two little Norman villages near Carentan, which were called St. Georges 
and St. Anre-de-Bohun. Although the name Bohun has lasted in its original form in 
some families until the present time, in others it has been shorted [Anglicized] to 
Boone.

In 1365 Humphrey de Bohun, who was the sixth Earl of Hereford became Knight of the 
Garter, and was also granted a coat-of-arms. George Boone III, the 4th great 
grandfather of James Douglas Boone of Fayetteville, W.Va., came from Brandninch, 
Devonshire, England to Philadelphia. After George III settled in Berks County Pa., he 
also bought land in Maryland and Virginia, and there is a tradition that he once owned 
much of the land which later stood the town of Georgetown, Maryland, which was later 
incorporated into the District of Columbia, and is now one of the oldest portions of the 
Capital city. [John, Peter, Thomas and William Boone were among the early 
settlers of Maryland, arriving between 1662 and 1671 and a Thomas Boone died in 
Kent County, Maryland, before 27 May 1685, leaving land; George, Giles, James, 



                                                                                                BOHUN/BOON/BOONE

:Prepared by WILLIAM G SCROGGINS 
: 718 Mill Valley Drive, Taylor Mill KY 41015-2278                                3

Margaret, Mary, Thomas, William and Xtopher Boone appear as headrights in 
Virginia during 1642-1666. I have doubts that George III speculated in land in MD 
or VA.] 

This researcher (D.M.T.) found the following information in a book from England, called 
“Distinguished Individuals”. pg.307. A lineage which encludes a Humphrey de Bohun, 
the 4th. Baron de Bohun, Lord of Hereford, Constable of England. The lineage is as 
follows:

Henry I, King of France, m. Anne of Russia.
Prince Hugh Magnus, Count of Vermandois, crusader.
Isabel De Vermandois, m. (1) Robert de Bellomont, Earl of Leicester, died in 1118; m.          
(2) William, Earl of Warren, 2nd Earl of Surrey.
Ada (or Adeline) De Warren, m. Prince Henry, son of David I, King of Scotland.
Margaret (sister of Malcom IV & William IV, The Lion, Kings of Scotland, also of David, 

Earl of Huntingdon), m. Humphrey de Bohun, 4th Baron, Lord of Hereford, 
Constable of England.

Henry de Bohun, Earl of Hereford and Essex. Constable of England, a Magna Charta 
surety, died 1220; m. Maud, daughter of Geoffrey de Mandeville, Earl of Essex, 
Justice of England.

Humphrey de Bohun, Called “the Good”, Earl of Hereford and Essex, m. Maud d’Eu.
Humphrey de Bohun, 3rd. Earl of Hereford and Essex; m. Maud de Fiennes.
Humphrey de Bohun, 4th Earl of Hereford and Essex, Lord High Constable, killed at 

Boroughbridge, 1321; m. Princess Elizabeth, daughter of Edward I, King of 
England, (Edward I King of England (1272-1307) is the ancestor of Queen 
Elizabeth of present England.) and his first wife, Princess Eleanor of Castile.

Margaret de Bohun, m. Sir Hugh de Courtenay, 2nd Earl of Devon, K.G., died 1377; son 
of Hugh (m. Agnes); son of Hugh; son (m. Eleanor); son of John (m. Isabel); son 
of Robert (m. Mary); son of Reginald (m. (2) Hawise).

Edward Cortenay, m. Emeline d’Auney.
Sir Hugh Cortenay, of Haccomb, Devon, m. (3) Maud Beaumont.
Lady Margaret Cortenay, m. Sir Theobald Grenville, of Stowe.
Sir William Grenville, of Bideford, m. Philippa, daughter of Sir William Bonville, Baron 

Bonville, of Chuton, K.G.
Thomas Grenville of Stowe, Sheriff of Gloucestershire; m. Elizabeth, sister to Sir 

Theobald Gorges, Knight, of Devonshire.
Sir Thomas Grenville, of Stowe, m. Isabella, daughter of Sir Otis Gilbert, of Compton, 

Sheriff of Devonshire, 1474, died 1494.
Sir Roger Grenville, of Stowe and Bideford, m. Margaret, daughter of Richard Whitleigh, 

of Efford, Devon.
Amy Grenville, m. John Drake, of Ashe, Musbury and Esmouth, Sheriff of Devonshire, 

1561-1562 (whose sister, Alice Drake, m. (his first wife) Walter Raleigh, father 
(by his third wife, Katherine Champernowne, widow of Otis Gilbert) of Sir Walter

Raleigh, the famous navigator). Their son, Sir Bernard Drake, was father of Sir 
John Drake, whose daughter, Elizabeth, m.Sir Winston Churchill, Prime Minister 
of England, and had John Churchill, the great Duke of Marlborough.
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Robert Drake, of Wiscombe Park, m. Philippa, daughter of Sir Robert Dennys, of 
Holcombe, Devon, died 1592.

John Drake, born at Wiscombe, 1585, came to New England, 1630, and settled at 
Windsor, Conn., 1635, he died 17 August, 1659; m. Elizabeth Rodgers, she died 
7 Oct. 1681.

Sergt. Job Drake, m. Mary Wolcott.
Lieut. Job Drake, m. Elizabeth (Clarke) Cook.
Sarah Drake, m. Maj. General Roger Wolcott, 1679-1767, Governor of Connecticut, 

1750/54.
Maj. General Oliver Wolcott, 1726-1797, a member of the Continental Congresses of 

1776-1778, 1780-1784; signer of the Declaration of Independence, Governor of 
Connecticut, 1796/97.

Oliver Wolcott, 1760-1833, Secretary of the Treasury under Washington and Governor 
of Connecticut, 1817-27. His brother Frederick Wolcott was a member of the 
Connecticut Senate, father of Joshua Huntington Wolcott, whose son, Roger 
Wolcott, 1847-1901, was Governor of Massachusetts, 1896-1900.

( NOTE: Ursula Wolcott, daughter of Lieut. Job Drake & Elizabeth (Clarke) Cook, m. 
Maj. Gen. Roger Wolcott, 1679-1767, Gov. of Conn. 1750-54. Ursula Wolcott, m. Judge 
Matthew Griswold, 1714-99, Gov. Of Conn. and Chief Justice of the Supreme Court of 
Conn. Roger Griswold, Gov. of Conn., m. Fanny Rogers.) 
                       
George Boone III and Mary Milton Maugridge Boon had the following children: [George 
IV, Sarah, Squire, Mary, John, Joseph, Benjamin, James, Samuel]

(1)  George Boon IV b. 13 July 1690 Bradninch, Eng., d. 20 Nov. 1753 Exeter tsp. 
Berks, Co. Pa. m. Deborah Howell, 27 Jul. 1713 Abington, Berks, Co. Pa.

(2)  Sarah Boon, b. 18 Feb. 1691 Bradninch, Eng., died before 1744, m. Jacob Stover 
on 15 Mar. 1715.

(3)  Squire Boon, Sr. b. 28 Nov. 1696 Bradninch, Eng.died 2 Jan 1765 Yadkin, Rowan 
Co. North Carolina, m. Sarah Morgan on 23 Sep 1720 Abington Meeting, Berks 
Co. Pa.

(4)  Mary Boon, b. 23 Sep 1699 Bradninch, Eng. died 16 Jan. 1774 Berks Co. Pa. m. 
John Webb on 13 Sep 1720 Abington, Berks Co. Pa.

(5)  John Boon, b. 03 Jan 1701 Bradninch, Eng. died Oct. 1785 Exeter twp. Berks Co 
Pa. never married.

(6)  Joseph Boon, b. 05 Apr 1704, Bradninch, Eng. died 30 Jan 1776, m. Catherine or 
Catharine (married out of the Quaker Church, presented papers of condennation 
against himself for marrying out of unity, on 30 Aug 1733) 

(7)  Benjamin Boon, b. 16 Jul 1709, Bradninch, Eng. died 14 Oct. 1762, m. (1) Ann 
Farmer, 28 Sep 1726 Abington, Berks Co. Pa. m. (2) Susanna ___________.

(8)  James Boon, b. 07 Jul 1709, Bradninch, Eng. died Sep 1785, m. (1) Mary Foulke, 
15 May 1735, m. (2) Anne Griffith in 1757.

(9)  Samuel Boon, b. 1711 Bradninch, Eng. m. Elizabeth Cassell on 29 Oct. 1734.
(10) Percis Boon, “My Boone Family” by  Mary K. Boone. lists this daughter, b. 1696, m.  

Thomas HENTON, b. 1692. I have never found any other Boone researcher 
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naming this daughter.
(NOTE: Birth dates on children of George & Mary are the old calander dates.)

GEORGE BOON IV, s/o George III & Mary Boon, born 13 July 1690 Bradninch,
Devonshire, England, married 27 July 1713 at the Abington Monthly Meeting, Berks Co. 
Pa. to Deborah HOWELL, d/o William & Mary (HUSBAND) [Source?] Howell, Deborah 
born 23 Aug 1691 or 3 Nov. 1691 at Haverford, Chester Co. Pa. George IV was a 
schoolteacher, surveyor for William Penn and a professor in the first college of 
Philadelphia. George IV died 20 Nov. 1753 Exeter twp. Berks Co. Pa. Deborah (A 
Quaker Minister) died 26 Jan. 1759 Exeter twp. Berks Co. Pa., both belonged to the 
Quaker Church. George came to America with his sister, Sarah and his brother Squire 
Boon in 1713. Their children: (*reflects old calander date) [George V, Mary, Hannah, 
Deborah, Dinah, William, Josiah Noah, Jeremiah, Abigail, Hezekiah]

(1)  George Boon V, b. 3 Jul 1714* Abington, Berk,Co. Pa. died 30 Nov. 1737*, never 
married.

(2)  Mary Boon, b. 10 Apr 1716* Abington, Berks Co Pa., m. Thomas Hope, 29 Jan 
1737.

(3)  Hannah Boon, b. 20 Sep 1718* Abington, died 8 Jul 1746, m. Judge John Hughes, 
9 mo. 1742 Exeter twp, Berks Co. Pa. (John Hughes, s/o Ellis & Jane (Foulke) 
Hughes, Jane d/o Edward & Eleanor Foulke. Quakers. John, m.(2) Martha Coles, 
widow of Solomon Coles on Mar. 1748 Exeter, Pa. 
Children of Hannah & John Hughes: 
(a) George Hughes b. 10 Jul 1743, d. 18 Aug 1795,m. Martha Boon, (d/o James 
& Mary Foulke Boon.) b. 30 Apr 1742,m. 10 Oct. 1765. 
(b) Jane Hughes, b. 22 Oct 1745, d. 1830 Ky. m. Samuel Boon, 22 Jan. 1736 
(s/o Samuel & Elizabeth Cassell Boone). 
(c) Eleanor Hughes, b. 2 Aug 1761, d. 2 May 1809, d/o Arnold & Susannah 
(Delaplain) Cassell, their son, b. 22 Jan. 1736, d. 1805 Shelby Ky. m. 14 Oct 
1760 to Rachael Coles, b 6 Apr 1743, d. 17 Apr 1763, he m. (2) in 1791 to Jane 
Hughes, b. 22 Oct 1745, d. 1830 Ky. d/o John & Hannah (Boon) Hughes. m. 
Samuel Boon (s/o Benjamin & Susanna (2nd wife) Boon), 1775; 
(d) Sarah Hughes, b. 7 Jan 1775, d. 18 Jul 1843, m. Jesse Lee, 16 May 1782.
Children of George & Martha (Boon) Hughes: 
(i) Mary Hughes, b. 16 Jul 1766, d. 6 Oct. 1784 Berks Co Pa; 
(ii) Hannah Hughes, b. 1768, d. 180_, m. 1791 Hezekiah Boon, b. 1767, d. 1 Apr. 
1827 (s/o William & Sarah Lincoln Boon.); 
(iii) Martha Hughes, b. 16 Jun 1778; 
(iv) Ann Hughes; 
(v) Rachael Hughes, m. 1783  to Isaiah Willits, b. 1768, d. Apr 1821 Catawassa, 
Pa.; 
(vi) James Hughes, b. 9 Dec. 1776, m. 25 Jun 179_ to Martha Penrose, b. 6 May 
1779, d/o Robert & Rebecca (Thomas)  Pemrose.; 
(vii) Sarah Hughes, b. 24 Aug 1779, d. 24 Apr 1844 Roaring Creek, 30 Dec 1800 
(could have been born 1777), m. Jeremiah Hughes, b. 9  Aug 1775, d. 6 Mar. 
1838 Roaring Creek, s/o William & Mary (Cleaver) Hughes.; 
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(viii) Elias  Hughes, m. Elizabeth Bonsall, their daugher, b. 9 Feb 1794, died 1 
Mar 1844 Exeter Berks Co Pa.  m. 1816 to George Boon, b. 7 Aug 1790, d. 30 
May 1860 Berks Co Pa. s/o George & Margaret  (Mayberry) Boon.

(4)  Deborah Boon, b. 18 Feb 1720* Abington, m. Joseph Bennett, May 1739.
(5)  Dinah Boon, b. 18 Jan 1722, m.(1) Daniel Coles, 24 Jun 1742, m.(2) Adins/Adino 

Williams, 26 Apr 1748.
(6)  William Boon, b. 18 Nov 1724, died 1769/1771 Frederick, Maryland, m. Sarah 

LINCOLN, of President Abraham Lincoln’s family. on 26 Apr 1748.(Sarah, d/o 
Mordecai (1735) & Hannah (Salter) Lincoln, 2nd great grandparents of the 
President.)

(7)  Josiah Boon, b. 6 Mar 1726, died 1814 Kentucky, m/1 Hannah HENTON, b. 1729, 
m/2 Hannah Hite in 1766. Issue of Josiah & Hannah Henton Boone: (a) George 
Boone, b. 1751; (b) Noah Boone; (c) Josiah Boone Jr.b. 1758, m. Percis 
HENTON, their son, George Boon, b. 1782, m. Elizabeth “Betsy” McCAMMON, 
b. 1786. Their son, Salathiel Thomas Boone, b. 1809, m. Delany McCONNELL, 
b. 1810, their daughter, (1) Elizabeth Boone, b. 1831, m. Christopher Karns 
BOONE, b. 1853 Their issue: (i) Nancy Boone, b. 1850; (ii) Salathiel “Lafe” 
Boone, b. 1863; (iii) Suzette Boone b. 1858; (iv) Isabelle “Lena” Boone, b. 1863; 
(v) Elizabeth Boone, b. 1864; (vi) R.M. Boone, b. 1873. (2) Jane Cora Boone, b. 
1835 d/o George & Elizabeth McCammon Boone, Jane married William F. 
CASE, he born 1835. Josiah Boone, s/o George & Eliz. McCammon, m. Mary 
CLARKE Their issue: (a) George Boone, (b) John Tyler Boone, m. Elizabeth 
BELL.

Josiah Boone, s/o George IV & Deborah Howell Boon, served in the American 
Revolution. The Virginia State Records list Virginia State Militia: Josiah Boone, guard 
duty at the Salt Works under Captain Samuel Kirkham in 1782 and on 22 Oct. 1782 as 
a member of an expedition against the enemy Indians under General Clark. He served 
32 days. Sarah Rockenfield, in her book, “Our Boon Family” states: “I have Josiah 
Boone, Sr.’s Rev. War. service papers in this book”. It states: “Josiah Boone, Sr. was in 
the Lincoln Militia as Guard serving under Capt. Samuel Kirkman, Va. troops, and Col. 
Daniel Boone” (who was a first cousin to Josiah Boone Sr.). Josiah Boone married 
Hannah HENTON, on 30 Jun. 1750 at St. Gabriels Episcopal Church in Moriatton (now 
Douglassville), Amity Twp. Berks Co. Pa. Hannah was born in 1729 Exeter Twp. Berks 
Co. Pa. Her parents were Persis Boone (sister of George Boon IV) and George H. 
Henton. In the minutes of the Exeter Meetings, on 30 May 1750, Josiah Boon was 
condemned for “disorderly marriage.” He was condemned for not marrying a Quaker. 
Hannah and Josiah Boone were the parents of three children: (1) George Boone, b. 
1751 Berks Co. Pa. never married, he moved to Kentucky with the Boone family as he 
sold his farm in Woodford County, Kentucky in 1828 to Elijah Pepper. (2) Noan Boone, 
b. Pa. died young. (3) Josiah Noah Boone, Jr. b. 1758 Berks Co. Pa.  Hannah Henton 
Boone, d. 1759. Josiah Boone Sr. then moved to Chester Co., Pa. He married Hannah 
HITE in 1766. They moved on to several places in Virginia: Rockingham Co., Augusta 
Co. and Culpepper Co. They went with Daniel Boone to what is now Kentucky when he 
took settlers there and settled in Fort Boonesborough, Ky. Josiah’s grand daughter, 
daughter of Josiah Boone Jr. was born at the Fort. After the Rev. War. Josiah and 
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Hannah Boone moved to Woodford Co. Ky. where he died in 1814. He was buried at 
Glen Creek Baptist Cemetery, which is nine miles south of Frankfort, Ky. Josiah and 
Hannah Hite Boone were the parents of six children: (1) Jeremiah Boone, b. Pa. 29 Feb 
1760, m. Jouce “Joicy” NEVILLE on 8 May 1787 Standford, Lincoln Co. Ky. Jeremiah 
died 10 Jun 1832 Lawrence Co. In. and is buried there. (2) Ruth Boone, b. Pa. 1769, 
and is a twin to Deborah Boone. She married Pluright SISK on 1 May, 1790. (3) 
Deborah Boone, twin to Ruth; (4) Allison Boone, b. 1770, died young; (5) Ruhemah 
Boone, m. William THOMPSON in 1792. (6) Hannah Boone, b. 1773, m. George 
BERGER. 

Josiah Boone Jr. b. 1758 Berks Co Pa. died in 1822 Shelby Co. Ky. He married 
his first cousin Persis HENTON, d/o Thomas & Ann YARNALL Henton. Some 
discussion in various records as to the children of Josiah & Persis Boone. The Kentucky 
Historical Society in Vol. 13 No. 3 July 1971 on pg. 24 states: “The facts do indicate 
that Josiah Jr. had a son, Josiah III and probably George & Edward Boone were his 
sons. Only the last two are named in the estate of Josiah Boone Jr.” A 1973 copy of the 
Boone Pioneer Echoes lists among children of Josiah Jr. George and Edward. The 
April 1985 Boone Pioneer Echoes Vol. 27, No. 2 pg. 142 states: “Josiah Boone III of 
Sullivan Co. Indiana, son of Josiah Jr. & Persis Henton Boone, married 31 Jul. 1813 in 
Shelby Co. Ky., to Elizabeth Nancy CREWS, d/o Jeremiah Crews. Includes child #3. 
Christopher Boone, b. 9 May 1818 Ky. and married his first cousin, Elizabeth BOONE, 
d/o George Boone, s/o Josiah Jr. & Elizabeth McCammon Boone of Sullivan Co. In. and 
child #4. Eliza Ann Boone, b. 4 Jul 1819 Ky, d. 1846. Eliza married Benjamin 
McCAMMON and left a little girl, Elizabeth McCammon aged 2 years.” Stephen Tuttle 
wrote that Elizabeth Nancy Crews, w/o Josiah Boone III was born in Madison Co Ky. 
about 1792, and was the daughter of Jeremiah & Elizabeth (HARLAN) Crews. Joshiah 
Boone Jr. probably had sons in Shelby Co. Ky.- where there are several marriages of 
unidenitified George Boones. Josiah and Percis Henton Boone were the parents of two 
sons and six daughters:[George, Josiah Boone III Persis, Leah, Anne Yarnell, Hannah, 
Deborah, Ruth.]

After the death of Persis, Josiah m/2 Mrs. Ellenor Bryon ADAMS. Elenor was a sister 
of Rebecca Bryan Boon, w/o Daniel. Josiah Boone, Jr. & Ellenor were the parents of 
two daughters; (1) Tabitha Boone, b. 1815, d. 1881, m. Geroge HORSEMAN. (2) 
Charity Boone, m. Rev. William McEWAN. 

George Boone, b. 1782 in Woodford Co. Ky. m. Elizabeth McCAMMON on 30 May 
1807 in Shelby Co. Ky. George Boone was called the Abraham Lincoln of Sullivan Co. 
He was a large man, nearly seven feet tall and was often ridculed for his large feet. 
However, he was very popular and was elected to public office many times. He was 
elected Justice of the Peace in Sullivan Co. in 1817; Sheriff 1821-25; Member of the 
Indiana House 1826-27;  and several other offices. Information on Josiah Boone family 
by Nancy Boone, w/o Allen Boone a direct descendant.

Children of George IV & Deborah Howell Boone cont.
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(8)  Jeremiah Boon, b. 6 Sep 1729, died 1729.
(9)  Abigail Boon, b. 9 Oct 1732, (probably died young, she is not listed in George Boon 

V’s will)
(10) Hezekiah Boon, b. 22 May 173_.

SARAH BOON, b. 18 Feb 1691 Bradninch, Devonshire, Eng. d/o George III & Mary 
Boon. Married Jacob Stover on 15 Mar. 1715. She died before 1744.

SQUIRE BOON SR., b. 25 Nov 1696 (Original date 6 Dec 1696), Bradninch,
Devonshire, England. died 2 Jan. 1765 Rowan Co. North Carolina, m igrated there 
1750/52. He married on 23 Sep 1720 Berks Co. Pa. to Sarah Morgan, b. 1700 
Gwynedd, Pa. d/o Edward & Sarah Morgan, Sarah died 1777 and both she and Squire 
are buried at the Joppa Cemetery Mocksville, Davie Co., North Carolina. This resercher 
has a picture of Squire’s headstone. Squire lived in Winchester, Va. for a few years after 
leaving Pa., he mirgated to North Carolina in 1750/52, and settled on the Yadkin River, 
in 1750. Squire emigrated from England between 1711-1713. His occupation was a 
weaver. Sarah Morgan’s parents were early settlers of the Welsh Colony of Gwynedd 
Pa. “Squire, a strong wiry man of small stature, red hair, grey eyes.” Squire Boon, was 
the Justice of the Peace for Rowan County, North Carolina. Boone in Somerset County, 
Pennsylvania, from Two Centuries of Brothersvalley [Spelling?] pg 206-216. Squire 
Boon (Father of Daniel and our Israel Boon) was married to Sarah Morgan, a Welsh 
member of the Society of Friends (Quakers), daughter of John [John?] Edward 
Morgan, July 23, 1720. Their sons Daniel was born November 2, 1734, and Squire, Jr. 
born five in the morning in Philadelphia, Oct. 5, 1744.

The Dunkers had moved all around them in Berks County and had a great influence 
upon this famiy. The Mother of Daniel and his brothers and sisters joined the Dunker 
Society. In 1748 she and her husband Squire Sr. and their son, Israel (our 5th great 
grandfather) were “disowned” by the Friends. Dr. Floyd Mallott historian of the Church of 
the Brethren and Professor of Church History, Bethany Biblical Seminary, Chicago, 
says, “The Boone family from Berks County, Penn. The father, a Quaker, married a 
Pennsylvania Dutch woman of Brethren affiliation. [Which father? Sarah Morgan 
Boone’s father was a Welsh Quaker! Could he be confusing Squire, Sr. with Jr.? 
Maybe Jane Van Cleve was Pennsylvania Dutch?] Nine children, of whom Daniel is 
best known, came to the home. The majority of the children grew up to be Dunkers, 
among them Daniel, so tradition says, although no record of the baptismis extant. Two 
of the sons became Dunker preachers; George, elected in Stony Creek Church, 
Somerset Co. Pa., 1770  Squire Jr. was elected in North Carolina under the leadership 
of Elder John Hendricks. Squire Jr. later preached in Kentucky at the old Calvanist 
Baptist Church. George built a Dunker church near Corydon, Kentucky in 1819. George 
became an eccentric and lived out his last days as a hermit in a cave near the Ohio 
River, over on the Indiana side.(George Boon died in Ind. 1819.) [Which George? 
Squire, Jr., who died in Indiana in 1815 and was buried in a cave, had no son 
George, all according to Spraker. ] Before leaving Berks Co. Pa. for North Carolina 
the Boones became acquainted with Elder George Adam Martin and  Conrad Beissel, 
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two outstanding preachers and elders of the German Baptist church. (Note Conrad 
Beissell married Barbara Cable, the daughter of our ancestor Phillip & Maria (Brady) 
Cable. (This is ancestors on Dad’s side, Boon’s are on Mom’s side) Some of the Cable 
families went to Stony Creek with the Boone, and Elder Martin when he organized a 
church in 1762.) Because the mother was the first to join the Dunker Church, and Israel 
and Sarah married out of the Church,the Friends Meeting banned or disowned all 
members of the Boon family. [This Dunker connection is interesting because my 
wife’s maternal great-grandparetns were Moses Cranor, a Quaker, and Barbara 
Brunk, a Dunker (Dunkards; German Baptist Brethren.)]

Children of Squire Sr. & Sarah Morgan Boon: (* reflects old date) [Sarah, Israel, 
Samuel, Jonathan, Elizabeth,Daniel, Mary, George, Squire Jr. Edward]

(1) Sarah Boon, b. 7 Jun 1724* Berks Co. Pa., died 1815 Madison Co. Ky., m. John 
Wilcoxon, 1742. John died 1782 Bryants Station, Ky. Their children: Daniel, Rachael 
and Elizabeth Wilcoxson.  Their issue: Daniel, Rachel, Elizabeth. Daniel Wilcoxson, m. 
Sally FAULCONER, their daug. Jenny Wilcoxson, m. William BOHANNON, their daug. 
Pamelia Bohannon, m. Benjamin SCROGIN, their son, William Samuel Scroggins, m. 
Mary Edna WADE, their son William Benjamin Scroggins, m. Sciota Rebecca YOUNG, 
their son, Garnett Franklin Scroggins, m. Mary Emeline MARTIN, their son, William 
Gilbert Scroggins, m. Patricia Ann JONES. Info. by William Scroggins of Kentucky.

(2) Israel Boon, b. 9 May 1726*, Berks Co. Pa., died of consumption/lung disease, 26 
Jun 1756 Rowan Co. North Carolina, m. Martha ________ 31 Dec 1747 Rockingham, 
Va. Martha who maiden name has never been found, died two years prior to Israel, also 
of consumption...this leads me to believe it was T.B.)( Note: Sarah and Israel Boon, 
married out of the Quaker Church,this caused Squire Sr. and his family to be taken out 
of the membership of Friends. Squire’s and family took up the “Dunker” religion.) Israel  
is the 5th. great grandfather of this researcher, D.M.T.)

(3) Samuel Boon, b. 20 May 1728* Berks Co. Pa., died about 1816 Fayette, Kentucky, 
m. Sarah Day.
(4) Jonathan Boon, b. 6 Dec 1730*, Berks Co. Pa.  died abt. 1808 Mt. Carmel, Ill. m. 
Mary Carter. Their Ch.: (a) John, settled in Ky. m. (1) Henrietta Stewart, m. (2) Anna 
Grider Mitchell Sep 1817.(b) Joseph, died after 1827 Columbia, Miss. (c) Daniel, killed 
by Indians St. Antoine, Texas.
(5) Eliabeth Boon, b. 5 Feb 1732*, Berks Co. Pa. died 25 Feb 1825 Ky. m. William 
Grant, abt. 1750 Rowan Co. N.C.
(6) Daniel (Morgan?) Boon Sr., b. 22 Oct 1734* Berks Co  Pa. died 26 Sep 1820 St. 
Charles, Mo. m. Rebecca Bryan, 14 Aug. 1756 Rowan Co. N.C. (“Daniel of Kentucky 
Fame”).
(7) Mary Boon, b. 3 Nov 1736*, died 1819, m. William  Bryan, abt 1795 Yadkin, N.C. 
William Bryan was an uncle of Rebecca Bryan, wife of Daniel Boon. (When Mary died, 
Rebecca took Mary’s children to raise with her own children, as she also took into her 
home the children of Israel & Martha Boon. Israel the older brother of Daniel Boon.  
(8) George Boon, b. 2 Jan 1739* Berks Co. Pa. died 11 Nov. 1820 Shelby, Ky.,m. 
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Nancy Ann Linville, abt. 1764 N.C. George was a “Dunker” minister.
(9) Edward Boon, b. 19 Nov. 1740* Berks Co Pa. died 1780, m. Martha Bryan (sister of 
Rebecca Bryan, wife of Daniel Boon).
(10) Squire Boon Jr. b. 5 Oct 1744*,Berks Co Pa.  died  Aug 1815  m. Jane Van Cleve, 
on 11 Jul 1765. 
(11) Hannah Boon, b. 24 Aug 1746* Berks Co Pa., died  1828 Monroe, Ky. m.(1) John 
Stewart, he was killed while on a hunting/scouting trip, with  his brother-in-law, Daniel 
Boon. They were seperated during a winter storm, and Daniel found John’s bones in the 
hollow of a sycamore tree five years later. Hannah, m/2 Richard Pennington.

MARY BOON, d/o George III & Mary Boon,b. 23 Sep 1699 Bradninch Devonshire
England, d. 16 Jan 1774 Berks, Co Pa. m. John Webb, b. ca. 1654 Tetbury, 
Gloucestershire, Eng., d. 18 Oct 1774, Berks Co Pa. They married on 13 Sep 1720 
Philadelphia Co Pa. Their children: (1) John Webb, b. 14 Mar 1720 Berks Co Pa. m. 
Rachael ____; (2) George Webb, b. 3 Sep 1723; (3) Mary Webb, b. 26 Jan 1726-7; (4) 
Sarah Webb, b. 17 Oct 1729, m. Mr. Mitchell; (5) Benjamin Webb, b. 8 Dec 1732; (6) 
Joseph Webb, b. 6 May 1735, m. Mary_______, daughters listed in administration 
Estate papers, Rachael & Martha Webb; (7) James Webb, b. 4 Mar 1737-8; (8) Samuel 
Webb Sr., b. 23 May 1740, m. Rebecca Paine, 3 May 1764 Exeter twp Berks Co Pa. 
Samuel’s daughter, Mary married Aaron Boone, s/o Benjamin & Mary Creveling Boon, 
see their paragraph; (9) Moses Webb, b. 2 Oct 1743.

WILLIAM BOON, b. 18 Nov 1724 England. s/o George III & Mary Boon, died Aug.
1770 Frederick, Maryland, m. Mar 1748 to Sarah Lincoln, b. Feb 1727, d. 21 Apr 1810 
Exeter, Berks Co Pa. Sarah Lincoln the daughter of Mordecai Lincoln II and his 1st wife 
Hannah Salter. Sarah’s brother John Lincoln, b. 3 May 1711 was the Great grandfather 
of President Abraham Lincoln. (Lincoln Lineage: I. Robert, II. Robert Jr .& Margaret 
Alberye, III. Richard & Elizabeth Remching, IV. Edward, V. Samuel & Martha, VI. 
Mordecai Sr. & Sarah Jones, VII. Mordecai Jr. & Hannah Salter, VIII. John, IX. Abraham 
& Bathsheba Herring, X. Thomas & Nancy Hanks, XI. Abraham, b. 12 Feb 1809 U.S.
President.)

JOSEPH BOON, b. 5 Apr 1704 Devonshire, England. s/o George III & Mary Boon, d. 30 
Jan 1776, m. abt 1729 (out of unity) to Catherine ____________. Their children:
(a) Joseph Boon Jr., b. 1730, d. 31 Jan 1776 m. Elizabeth Warren on 1749, d/o Jacob & 
Ann Warren. Their children: (i) Ann Boon, b. ca 149/50; (ii) Catherine Boon, b. 11 Mar 
1753, m.(1) William DeHart, m. (2) James Ingels, Jr. (1749-1815) Catherine Boon Ingels 
died 17 Nov. 1804 Children of Wm. & Catherine Boon DeHart: (a) Sarah DeHart, b. 
1771/2, m. John Rule on  4 Mar 1791; (b) William DeHart Jr.; (c) Ann DeHart, b. ca 
1769; Children of Catherine and James Ingels Jr.: (d) Joseph Ingels, b. 1778, d. 1828, 
m. Mary R. Bryan; (e) James H. Ingels, b. 1779, d. 1857, m/1 Elizabeth Ducker, m/2 
Mary Field; (f) Elizabeth Ingels, b. 1781, d. 1822, m. Robert Elliott; (g) Edith Ingels, b. 
1785, d. 1857, m. Wilson Hunt; (h) Boone Ingels, b. 1785-5,m. Elizabeth Reid (1791-
1868); (i) Eleanor Ingels, b. 1787, d. 1863, m. William Victor; (j) Thomas Ingels, b. 1789, 
d. 1858, m. Judith Haley, they settled in Indiana ; (k) John Ingels, b. 1793, d. 1859, m. 
Rosa Goar (1803-1877) settled Indiana; (iii) Jacob Boon s/o Joseph & Eliz Warren 
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Boon, b. 15 Aug 1754, m. Mary DeHart (1753-1828) he died 4 May 1827; (iv) Joseph 
Boon, b. 30 mar 1751, m. Mary Lincoln, d/o Abraham & Anne (Boon) Lincoln, he died 
1830, his daughter Anna Boon, wife of Jacob Korn; (v) Thomas Boon, b. 21 Aug 1758, 
d. 1852 Roundbottom, Cinninati, Ohio, m. Susanna Brumfield, d/o Solomon Brumfield; 
(vi) Ovid Boon, b. 20 Jun 1762, d. 17 Sep 1845, m.(1) Catherine Yocum, m(2) Susanna 
Noe, d/o Randolph & Honor Noe; (vii) Sarah Boon, b. 1764, m. a Mr. Noe; (viii) Hannah 
Boon, b. 2 Nov 1769, d. 11 Jun 1839, m. James Lamb, a Rev. Solider; (ix) Abner Boon, 
b. 1771/2; (x) Johab Boon, b. 1773. (b) Hugh Boon, ; (c) Francis Boon, d. 1805; (d) 
Catherine Rosanna Boon, betw. 1730-40, m. Martin Coulter 11 Feb 1759, d. ca. 1813; 
(e) Isaac Boon, m. Sarah _________, he died 1794; (f) Judah Boon; (g) Elizabeth Boon; 
(h) Hannah Boon.

BENJAMIN BOON, b. 16 Jul 1706 Bradninch, Devonshire, England, s/o George III & 
Mary Boon, died 14 Oct. 1762, m. 28 Sep 1726 Abington, Berks Co. Pa. Susannah 
____________, she died 5 Nov 1784. they had one son, John Boone, not baptized no 
birth date. Benjamin, m/2 Ann Farmer, before 1739, their childen: (1) Mary Boone, b. 11 
Nov 1739 Berks Co Pa.; (2) Benjamin Boone, b. 13 Aug 1741 Berks Co Pa. d. 25 Sep 
1824, m. Eve Lofter, 1 Oct. 1771 Exeter, Berks Co Pa. Their son, Benjamin Boone III. b. 
1788, m. Mary Creveling, their son, Aaron Boone, b. 14 Feb. 1815 Columbia Co. Pa., 
m.
Mary Webb, d/o Samuel Webb Sr., Mary died 30 may 1886, their children (a) Charles A. 
Boone,; (b) Samuel W.Boone; (c) Shepperd R. Boone. Aaron Boone, m/2 Hannah 
Wagner, their children: (a) Olin S. Boone; (b) Paul Anthony Boone; (c) Jesse Edmund 
Boone; (d) Mary K. Boone; (3) James Boone (s/o Ben & Ann Farmer Boone), b. 24 Mar 
1743, d. ca. 1771; (4) Samuel Boone, b. 11 Aug 1746 Berks Co Pa., d. 3 Aug 1811, m. 
Eleanor Hughes; (5) Dinah Boone, b. 10 May 1749, Berks Co Pa. d. 25 Jul 1824 Canal 
Fulton, Ohio, m. Benjamin Tallman, 9 Nov 1764 Berks Co. Pa. Benjamin Tallman, s/o 
William & Anne Lincoln Tallman. Anne, d/o Mordicai & Hannah (Salter) Lincoln, 2nd grt.
grandparents of Pres. Abraham Lincoln. 

MARY BOON, d/o Squire & Sarah Morgan Boone, b. 3 Nov 1736 New Britain, Pa. d. 
1819, m. William Bryan, b. 1733, d. 7 May 1780 Elkhorn Creek Co. Ky. Their children: 
(1) Samuel Bryan, b. 1756, d. 4 Mar 1837, m. Mary Hunt, 5 Oct 1775 Rowan Co. N.C.; 
(2) Daniel Boone Bryan, b. 11 Feb 1758, d. 28 Feb 1845 Fayette, Ky. m. Eliabeth 
Turner; (3) William Bryan Jr., died 1 May 1780 killed by Indians Fayette, Ky.; (4) Phebe 
Bryan, married a Mr. Bryan; (5) Hannah Bryan; (6) John Bryan; (7) Sarah Bryan, b. 
1768-9, d. 8 Aug 1829, m. Col. William Chinn; (8) Abner Bryan; (9) Elizabeth Bryan; 
(10) Mary Bryan, m. Joseph Ingels, s/o James & Catherine (Boon) Ingels.

ISRAEL BOONE, b.s/o Squire & Sarah Morgan Boon, 9 May 1726 New Britain, Berks 
Co Pa. m. Martha ________ . Testified against for marrying out of the Quaker Faith, 31 
Dec 1747, moved to North Carolina. In Fayette Co. Kentucky, Deed Book D. pg. 143, 
Circuit Court Deed at property to Daniel. Israel living in Boonesborough, Ky. about 
1756, history states that he greeted his brother, Daniel after his escape from the Ohio 
Shawnee Indians. Moravian Records (Doctors Diary) tells the story of Squire Boon Sr. 
(his father) bringing Israel to the Moravian doctor for treatment...the doctor wrote that 



                                                                                                BOHUN/BOON/BOONE

:Prepared by WILLIAM G SCROGGINS 
: 718 Mill Valley Drive, Taylor Mill KY 41015-2278                                12

the case was hopeless, and he would not survive. Israel’s wife Martha died after the 
birth of their children:(1) Jesse Boone, b. 1748, will dtd. 23 Nov 1829 McMinn Co. Tenn. 
desc. state he died in 1830, m. Sarah McMahan in 1772, d/o James McMahan of 
Rowan Co. N.C. their children: (a) Jonathan Boone, b. 1744,had children; Daniel, John, 
Jonathan, Elizabeth; (b) Israel Boone, b. 7 Feb 1780, d. 13 Oct 1839 Caldwell Co. N.C. 
m. Elizabeth Moore in 1804; (c) Sarah Boone, m. Jonathan Smith; (d) Hannah Boone, 
m. Wilson Smith; (e) Anna Boone, m. William Coffey; (f) Celia Boone, b. 1790, d. 1874, 
m. William “Buck” Gragg; (g) Rachael Boone, m. Marvel Coffey; (2) Jonathan Boone, b. 
ca 1750, entered land in Burke Co. N.C. in 1777. (4) Mary Virginia Boone, b. 1752; (4) ? 
Roseanna Boone, b. 1754; (5) John Boone, b. abt 1755. Israel died 26 Jun 1756 Rowan 
Co. North Carolina buried Mocksville (Davies Co) N.C. John Boone, b. ca 1755 N.C. 
died 17 Jul 1835 Monroe Co. Va. (Now W.Va), he married Elizabeth Alford, in 1785 
Rockingham, Co. Va. John lived with his uncle Daniel Boone, and went hunting with him 
when he was in his teens.

John Boone, s/o Israel & Martha Boone, b. 1755 York Co Pa., d. 17 Jul 1835 Monroe 
Co. (W)Va., m. 1785 Rockingham, Va. to Elizabeth Alford, d/o John Alford, b. 15 Feb 
1841 Monroe Co. (W)Va. John had a land grant, Greenbrier Co. Va. in 1794 at the 
mouth of Howard’s Creek, where  it joins the Greenbrier River, served in the continental 
Army 1778-York Penn., under Capt. Sprangler, Gen. Gates with Md. & Del. troops, lived 
in Henry Co. Va. after Army service. John could not read or write. State of Virginia, 
Monroe Co. On this 20th day of August 1833 personally appeared before the County 
court of Monroe now setting, JOHN BOON, a resident in said County of Monroe and 
State of Virginia (Now West Va.) aged 78 years of age, who being first duly sworn 
according to law, doth on his oath make the following declaration in order to obtain the 
benefit of the provision said by the act of Congress passed June 7th. 1832, that he 
enlisted in the army of the United States in the Year 1777, under Captain Spangler in 
the County of York and State of Pennsylvania for five years, the names of his other 
officers and the Regiment to which he belonged he has forgotten, but knows that he 
served upwards of two years, and then was marched under the Command of General 
Gates, in Company with the Maryland and Delaware troops to Hillsborough in North 
Carolina, and from that place they proceeded to join the troops under the command of 
Baron DeKalb. He well recollects that the army suffered much fatigue and hardship 
marching towards  where the enemy were encamped. They had to cut a road for many 
miles from Santee River towards Camden at night encountered a party of the British, 
and halted. The next morning the two armies met and fought, but the enemy prevailed 
and General Gates and his army were defeated and dispersed. He was in that battle 
and was among the last to retreat. He saved himself from the pursuing enemy by fleeing 
through an unknown Country as well as his fatigue and previous hardships would allow, 
at length he arrived at the Washington Ironworks in Henry County where he remained 
some years and then came to the County of Monroe which was then Greenbrair, where 
he has resided ever since that time and does now reside.

After this dreadful defeat, the Officers and soldiers with whom he served had all fled in 
different directions and he knew not where to find them so as to get a discharge. 
consequently, he did not get a discharge. He served from the commencement of his 
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service or enlistment until this defeat the full length and time of three years. This battle 
took place as well as he now recollects in the month of August 1780. He was born in 
York County, Pennsylvania within about eight miles of the town of York, but in what 
year, he does not recollect, but his he knows that he was eighteen or nineteen years old 
when he went with his uncle DANIEL BOON to Kentucky, and he knows that he 
returned the next year to York which was 1774. He relinquishes every claim to a 
Pension or annuity whatever except the present, and he declares that his name is not 
on the Pension Roll of any agency in any State. Sworn to and subscribed                  

John Boon
the day and year afforesaid               
And the said Court do hereby declare their opinion that the above named applicant was 
a revolutionary soldier and served as he states. I, John Hutchison, Jr. Clerk of the Court 
of Monroe County, do hereby certify that the foregoing contains the orignial proceedings 
of the said Court in the matter of the application of John Boon for a pension.
                     In Testimony whereof I have hereunto set my hand and seal of office this
                     27th day of August 1833 in the 38th year of the Commonwealth.

                     John Hutchison, Jr.
Monroe County Virginia
Misc Records July 1813
Pension file Cover; Virginia 23161 John Boon of Monroe in the State of Va. who was a 
Pvt. in the Company commanded by Captain Spangler of the---commanded by---- in the 
Pennsylvania Line for 2 years. Dead Inscribed on the Roll of Virginia at the rate of 80 
dollars___cents per annum to commence on the 4th day of March 1831. Certificate of 
Pension issued 27th day of June 1833 and sent to John Hutchison Jr; Union, Monroe
Co. Va.

Arrears to the 4th of Sept. 1833   200
Semi-ani allowance ending                        40

         4 Mar 1834                     ______
                                        $240.

Recorded by Nathaniel Clerk Book___Vol ?? 
Monroe County Virginia Court Order Book #4 Pg 73, Sept. 21, 1835

On the application of Elizabeth Boon, widow of John Boon dec’d. a Revolutionary 
Soldier, it being proven to the satisfaction of the Court that she said the said John Boon 
departed this life on the 16th day of July 1835; and that the said John Boon was entiltled 
to a pension under the laws of the United States. it also appearing to the satisfaction of 
the Court from it’s own knowledge and the testimony of witnesses that the said John 
Boon dec’d. it is ordered that the same be certified to the agent of the United States for 
paying pensions in the State of Virginia.

Monroe County Va. Deeds.
A deed of Bargain & Sale. John Boon & Elizabeth his wife, Joseph Alford & Jane his 
wife, John Alford & Margaret his wife, to Henry Alford was aknowledged in Court by 
John Boon & Elizabeth his wife, Joseph Alford & Jane his wife, and Margaret Alford they 
saw Elizabeth, Jane, and Margaret being first privily examined as the law directs 
relinquish their rights of Dower therein and the same is continued for further 
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ackonwledgement (Note: Estate of Joseph Alford was settled 16 June 1845 Monore 
Co.)
State of Virginia, Greenbriar County:
On this 29th day of June eighteen hundred and forty seven, personally appeared in 
open Court, before the Court now sitting in and for the County and State aforesaid, 
HENRY BOONE, aged forty six years, who being first duly sworn according to law, doth 
on his oath make the following declaration (in behalf of himself and the other children of 
John Boone and his wife Elisabeth deceased) in order to obtain the benefit of the 
provision made by the act of Congress of the 7th July 1838 Entitled “An Act granting 
half-pay and pension to certain widows,” that his father, the said John Boone was a 
soldier in the Revolutionary War, and drew a pension for some years, and died on the 
17th day of July 1835, that his widow the said Elisabeth Boone, survived him a number 
of years, and died on the 15th day of February 1841; that the following are all of the 
living children of the said John Boone and Elisabeth his wife, to wit; John Boone aged 
about 57 years, Sally Boone alias Humphreys, Frances Boone alias Myres aged 37 
years, Nancy Boone alias Burdete aged 53 years, and Henry Boone aged forty six on 
the 10th day of March 1848, that his mother the said Elisabeth Boone, whose maiden 
name was Alford, was married to his father in Augusta Co. Va. about the year 1788, by 
the publication of Bans that his mother the said Elisabeth Boone never married after the 
death of her husband the said John Boone, and that she died on the 15th day of 
February 1841, without ever having drawn the arearages of pensions due her account 
of the services of her husband the aforsaid John Boone, and the preceeding declaration 
is made by her children for the purposes of drawing what was due at the time of her 
death. He further declares that the family Record of his father’s family has been 
destroyed.
Sworn to and subscribe in Open Court State of Virginia, Greenbriar County. 

        Henry Boon (signature)

Children of John & Elizabeth Alford Boon: [John Jr., Nancy, Henry, Sally, Francis]

(1) John Boone Jr. b. 1790, died Braxton, W,Va. m. Nancy Carr, 17 Feb 1809 Braxton, 
Co. (W)Va.d/o John & Nancy Carr their children: (a) William H. Boone b. ca 1860s, 
found him in 1860, 1880 census Fayette Co. W.Va.; (b) James D. Boone,b 1862, ( In 
Braxton Co. W.Va. in 1846) President J.D. Coal Co. in W.Va; (c) Andrew Boone, his 
daugher Sarah Boone, married a Mr. Boggs, their son, Charles Boggs, his daughter 
was Bernice P. Boggs, she married Mr. Miller, their son was Thomas O. Miller; (2) 
Nancy Boone, b. 26 Mar 1791 Greenbrier Co. (W)Va., d. 24 Aug 1885 W.Va. m. Willis 
Burdette, s/o Lovell C. Burdett,Willis born 17 Feb. 1807 Monroe Co. (W)Va.;  (3) Henry 
Boone, b. 10 Mar 1802 Monroe Co. Va., d. 1880 Organ Cave W.Va. m/1 Jane Elizabeth 
Wiley, 1822 Monroe Co. Va.and m/2 Catherine Henderson, children of Henry & 
Catherine Boone: (i) George Washington Boone, b. ca1825, d. 1889, m. Elizabeth 
Robinson; (ii) Alexander; (iii) William Harrison Boone;(iv) Catherine Boone; (v) Della 
Boone; (vi) Sallie A. Boone; (vii) Martha Henderson Boone; (viii) Lucas A. Boone, a 
Confederate soldier; (ix) Madison Boone, a Northern soldier; (4) Sally/Sarah Boone, b. 
1810-1820 Monroe Co. Va., m. John Humphries, 1827 Monroe Co. Va.; (5) Francis 
Boone, b. 1810 Monroe Co. Va. m. a Myres.
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George Washington Boone, s/o Henry & Catherine (Henderson) Boone, b. 1825,
d. 1889, m. Elizabeth ROBINSON. Their issue: (a) Ruth J. Boone,w/o R. A. PRICE; (b) 
James Henderson Boone, b. 19 Oct. 1850, m. Amanda MILLER, their issue: (i) Mary 
Amy R. Boone, m. Elzie FLESHMAN; (ii) Clarence A. Boone, b. 19 Oct. 1877; (iii) 
Margaret Pinkney Boone, b. 14 Feb 1880, m. George LIVE; (iv) Cenia Myrtle Boone, b. 
18 Jan. 1886, d. 1 Sep. 1953, m. Samuel A. WHITE in Nov. 1905 their son, Harold 
White.; (v) Henry Boyd Boone, b. 13 Apr. 1888; (vi) Hunter Miller Boone, b. 20 Sep 
1892; (vii) Lelia M. Boone, b. 23 Dec. 1892, m. George PARKER; (viii) Isabel Jane 
Boone, b. 20 Feb 1897, m. James Orr WHITE; (vix) Raymond W. Boone, b. 20 Mar 
1897; (x) Anna E. Boone, b. 20 Jul 1899, m. Charles BURDETT; (xi) Reva V. Boone, b. 
4 Mar. 1902, m. Ray Y. ARNOTT; (xii) Cecil M. Boone, b. 10 Jul 1884.(c) Sarah A. 
Boone; (d) R.L. Boonel (e) Nannie S. Boone; (f) Margaret Boone,m. J.C. WATKINS; (g) 
Verna Boone, m. J.W. McDOWELL; (h) Della Boone, m. J.L. WATKINS.

William Harrison Boone, s/o Henry & Elizabeth (Wiley) Boone, b. 16 Aug. 1826 Hillsdale 
Monroe Co. Va., d. 7 Apr 1902 Sewell, WV. m. 13 Jan. 1852 Gallipolis, Gallia Co. Oh. to 
Sarah Elizabeth McDOWELL, b. 8 May 1833 Greenbrier Co. Va. d. 30 Jan 1906 Sewell, 
WV. Issue of Wm. Harrison & Elizabeth Wiley Boone: (1) Robert Henry Boone, b. 15 
Jan 1852, m. Sallie PATTON, on 29 Nov 1882, they had 4 sons & one daughter. (2) 
John Alexander Boone, b. 13 Oct 1854, m. Toila AMICK on 19 Jan 1912, had two sons; 
(3) William Francis Boone, b. 7 Jun 1856, m. Hortense ?COLWAN (Spelling not sure of) 
on 3 Jul 1894 had one son, five daughters; (4) Inez Boone, died infant; (5) Elizabeth 
Jane Boone, b. 1 Jan. 1858, m. Charles P. CAMPBELL on 20 Jun 1904 no issue; (6) 
Margaret Susan Boone, b. 10 Oct. 1859, d. 9 Aug 1919 m. Eli J. TAYLOR on 4 Jul 1894 
had no issue; (7) James Douglas Boone, b. 8 Sep 1867, m. Mayme HALL on 29 Sep 
1915 no issue; (8) Anna Eliza Boone, b. 7 Sep 1868, d. 24 Sep 1869; (9) Daniel Boone, 
b. 21 Jul 1876.

Samuel Boone, s/o Squire & Sarah Morgan Boone, b. 20 May 1728 New Britain Twp. 
Berks Co. Pa. d. age 88 yr. about 1816 Athens, Fayette Co. Ky. He married Sarah DAY, 
b. c. 1819 Mo. Their issue; (a) Samuel Boone Jr., b. 21 mar 1758 Yadkin river, NC.; (b) 
Thomas Boone, died Aug 1782 killed at the “Battle of Blue Licks” in Kentucky; (c) 
Rebecca Boone, m. Roger JONES; (d) Mary “Polly” Boone, m. Leonard BRADLEY; (e) 
Levi Boone; (f) Squire Boone, b. 13 Oct. 1760.

Jonathan Boone, s/o Squire & Sarah Morgan Boone, b. 6 Dec. 1730 New Britain Twp. 
Berks Co. Pa. m. Mary CARTER. Their issue; (a) John Boone, settled in Kentucky; (b) 
Joseph Boone, died after 1827 Columiba, Miss.; (c) Daniel Boone, died St. Antonie, 
Texas, killed by Indians. Jonathan Boone was in Kentucky in 1783 tending Squire 
Boone’s Mill, he later settled on in Wabash, Ill. and died there. Jonathan like his brother, 
Israel married out of the Quaker Church, so not much info. on him or his wife.

Elizabeth Boone, d/o Squire & Sarah Morgan Boone, d. 15 Feb. 1825 Ky. She married 
William GRANT, he b. 1726 Scotland, d. 22 Jan. 1804 Little Elkhorn River, Fayette Co. 
Ky. Their issue: (a) Mary Grant, b. 22 Sep 1753 Yadkin, NC. she m. Moses MITCHELL; 
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(b) John Grant, b. 30 Jan 1754-55, Yadkin, NC.; (c) Israel Grant, b. 14 Dec. 1756 
Yadkin, NC. (d) Sarah Grant, b. 25 Jan. 1759; (e) William Grant Jr. b. 10 Jan. 1761 
Near Washington, Va.; (f) Samuel Grant, b. 26 Nov. 1762; (g) Squire Grant, b. 14 Sep 
1764; (h) Elizabeth Grant, b. 28 Aug. 1766, d. 10 Jul 1804 Scott Co. Ky. m. John 
MOSEBY; (i) Moses Grant, b. 3 Oct. 1768, d. 13 Aug. 1789 killed by Indians on the 
Ohio River; (j) Rebecca Boone Grant, b. 4 Jun. 1774.

Daniel Boone, s/o Squire & Sarah Morgan Boone, b. 22 Oct. 1734 near Reading, Berks 
Co. Pa., d. 26 Serp. 1820 near St. Lois, St. Charles, Mo. He is buried at David Bryan 
cemetery, Marthsville, Warren Co. Mo. [The remains that were dug up and taken to 
Kentucky have been proven to not be that of Daniel Boone. Stange since Daniel swore 
he would never return to Kentucky] Daniel married on 14 Aug. 1756 N. Carolina to 
Rebecca BRYAN, b. 9 Jan 1739, d. 18 Mar. 1813 at the home of her daughter, 
Jemimia. She is buried at David Bryan cemetery in Mo. Rebecca Bryan d/o Joseph & 
Alyle/Alice LINVILLE Bryan, and grand daughter of Morgan & Martha (STROBE) Bryan. 
Her grandfather, Morgan told Rebecca that they, the “Bryan’s” descended from Bryan 
King of Muster, year 1002. Of Irish descent. The birth dates for Daniel & Rebecca are 
the old calander dates. (Note: Rebecca took in and raised other children of her families, 
such as the children of Israel & Martha Boone, brother of Daniel, she also took in her 
uncle’s children and raised them.) Issue of Daniel & Rebecca Bryan Boone: [James, 
Israel, Susannah, Jemimia, Lavina, Rebecca, Daniel Morgan, Jessie, William, Nathan]

James Boone, s/o Daniel & Rebecca Boone, b. 3 May 1757, d. 10 Oct. 1773 
Cumberland Gap. He was tortured and killed by Indians. One of these Indians was 
called “Big Jim”, a friend of Daniel’s. Along with James, his friend Henry Russell, a son 
of Capt. Russell.

Israel Boone, b. 25 Jan. 1759, d. 19 Aug. 1782, killed at the “Battle of Blue Licks” 
Kentucky. Israel married Milly “Polly” CALLAWAY.

Susannah Boone, b. 2 Nov. 1760 Rowen Co. NC. d. 19 Oct. 1804 St. Charles, Mo. m. 
William HAYS on Mar. 1775 Fort Blackmore Station, Va.

Jemimia Boone, b. 4 Oct. 1762 North Carolina, her nickname was “Duck” because she 
loved to be in the water. She died 30 Aug 1829 Marthsville, Warren Co. Mo. She 
married Flanders CALLAWAY, about 1782 Boonsborough, Ky. Jemimia was captured 
by indians in 1776, along with Betsy & Fannie Callaway, cousins of Flanders. One of the 
Indians was called “Hanging Man”, all three escaped unharmed.

Lavenia Boone, b. 23 Mar. 1766, d. 6 Apr 1802 Clark Co. Ky. m. Joseph SCHOLL, ca. 
1785.

Rebecca Boone, b. 26 May 1768, d. 13 Jul. 1839 Jackson Co. Mo. m. Phillip COE/GOE.

Daniel Morgan Boone Jr., b. 23 Dec. 1769, d. 13 Jul 1839 Jackson Co. Mo. m. Sarah 
Griffin LEWIS, on 2 Mar. 1800 St. Charles, Mo.
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Jesse Bryan Boone, b. 23 May 1773, d. 1820 Mo. m. Chloe VAN BIBBER. Their 
daughter, Panthea Grant Boone, m. Lillburn BOGGS, who became the Governor of 
Missouri, he was responsible for the expulsion of the Mormoms from that state. In the 
book, “The Frontiesman” by Allen Echert, pg. 324, it states that Jesse the oldest living 
son of Daniel, on 12 Oct. 1788 had a place near Salt Works, about 18 miles up the hill 
from the Little Sandy. (Little Sandy near Ohio River on Kentucky side) Records show 
Jesse died in Missouri.

William Boone, b. 20 Jun 1775, died infant.

Nathan Boone, b. 2 Mar. 1781 Boones Station, Fayette, Ky. died 16 Oct. 1856 Ash 
Grove, Green Co. MO. m. Olive VAN BIBBER, on 26 Sep 1799 Ky. “The Frontiersman” 
by Allen Echert states that Nathan came a few months ago (date 30 Apr. 1798) along 
with most of the Boone family to be with his father. They stopped along the way to tell 
Kenton that his father had settled in Missouri, not far from St. Charles.

George Boone, b. 2 Jan. 1739 New Britain, Berks Co. Pa. s/o Daniel & Rebecca Boone, 
d. 11 Nov. 1820 Shelby Co. Ky. He married Ann/Nancy LINVILLE, she died 28 Mar. 
1814 Shelby Co. Ky. Their issue: (a) Elizabeth Boone, (b) Elender Boone, (c) William 
Linville Boone, (d) John Boone, (e) George Boone Jr., (f) Squire Boone, (g) Sarah 
Boone, (h) Mary Boone, (i) Susannah Boone, (j) Mariah Boone, (k) Samuel Boone, (l) 
Edward Boone, (m) Nestor Boone. Issue of George & Ann Linville Boone:

Elizabeth Boone, b. c. 1765, d. age ninety. m. Jesse COPHER, about 1792.
Elender Boone, b. ca. 1766, d. 17 Jul. 1799, m. Mr. WILCOX.
William Linville Boone, b. 22 Feb. 1768 N.C. d. 13 Apr. 1847 Shelby Co. Ky. m. Nancy 

GRUBBS, on 16 Aug. 1789.
John Boone, b. 1769 Shelby Co. Ky. d. 1845 Callaway, Mo. m. Mary “Polly” MORRIS, 

on 6 Dec. 1791 Jeff. Ky.
Squire Boone, b. c. 1772 St. Charles, Mo. m. Mourning GRUBBS, on 18 May 1808 

Madison, Ky.
Sarah Boone, b. c. 1774, m. Solomon SIMPSON.
Mary Boone, b. 2 Apr. 1776, d. 14 Sep. 1831 Madison, Ky. m. Peter Burris TRIBBLE, 

on 8 Oct. 1795.
Susanna Boone, b. c. 1780, m. Joseph STEELE, on Oct. 1805 Madison Co. Ky.
Edward Boone, b. c. 1783, d. Aug. 1869, m. Dorcus SIMPSON WHITE.
Nestor Boone, died after 1866.

Edward Boone, s/o Squire & Sarah Morgan Boone, b. 19 Nov. 1740 Exeter Twp. Berks 
Co. Pa. m. Martha BRYAN, sister of Rebecca Bryan, w/o Daniel. Martha died after 
1793, d/o Joseph & Alice Linville Bryan. Issue of Edward & Martha Bryan Boone: (a) 
Mary Boone, b. c. 1764, d. 28 Sep 1825, m. Peter SCHOLL abt. 1782; (b) George 
Boone, d. Stoner Creek, Ky.; (c) Joseph Boone, killed by Indians, married a Mis FRY; 
(d) Sarah Boone; (e) Jane Boone, m. Morgan MORGAN; (f) Chairty Boone, died ca. 
1853 Winchester, Ill. m. Francis ELLEDGE.
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Squire Boone, Jr. s/o Squire & Sarah Morgan Boone; b. 5 Oct. 1744 Exeter Twp. Berks 
Co. Pa. d. Aug. 1815 Corydon, Indiana, m. Jane VAN CLEVE, she born 16 Oct. 1749 
New Jesery, d. 10 Mar. 1829 Otter Creek, Ky. d/o Aaron VanCleve. Squire Boone Jr. 
elder in Calvanist Baptist Church in Kentucky. Elected Dunker preacher in North 
Carolina under leadership of elder John Hendricks, also a preacher in Kentucky. Issue 
of Squire Jr. & Jane VanCleve Boone: [Jonathan, Moses, Isaiah, Sarah, Enoch.]

Jonathan Boone, s/o Squire Jr. b. 30 Aug. 1766 Yadkin, Rowan, Co. N.C., d. 5 Mar. 
1837, m. Catherine Rice GULLENWIDER, on 11 Apr. 1793. Moses Boone, b. 23 Feb. 
1769 Yadkin, Rowan Co. N.C., d. 8 Mar. 1852 Indiana. Married Hannah BOONE, on 20 
Dec. 1786 Brashears, Jeff. Co. Ky. Isaiah Boone, b. 17 Nov. 1772 Yadkin, Rowan Co. 
N.C. died after 1846. Sarah Boone, b. 26 Sep. 1774 Yadkin, Rowan Co. N.C. died 1847 
Boon Co. Mo. m. John WILCOX, on 1 Mar. 1790 Jeff. Ky. Enoch Boone, b. 16 Oct. 
1777 Ft. Boonsbourough, Ky. d. 8 Mar. 1862 Garrettsville, Meade, Ky. m. Eliza “Lucy” 
GOLDMAN, on 8 Feb 1797.

James Boon, s/o George III & Mary Maugridge Boon, b. 7 Jul 1709 Bradninch, 
Devonshire, England. he died 1 Sep. 1785, m. 15 May 1735 to Mary FOULKE, d/o 
Hugh & Anne (WILLIAMS) Foulke, grand daughter of Edward Foulke, Quakers of Pa. 
Mary Foulke born 5 Dec. 1714 North Wales, Philadelphia, Pa., d. 20 Feb. 1756. James 
Boone then married second to Ann GRIFFITH, on 20 Oct. 1757, Ann Griffith born 29 
Jan. 1713. Issue of James & Mary Foulke Boon: [Anne, Mary, Martha, John, Judah, 
Dinah, Joshua, Rachel, Moses, Hannah, Nathaniel]

Anne Boon, d/o James & Mary Foulke Boon, b. 3 Apr. 1737, d. 4 Apr. 1807 Berks Co. 
Pa. ,m. Abraham LINCOLN, b. 18 Oct. 1736 Berks Co Pa. married on 10 Jul. 1760 
Berks Co. Pa. (Note: This Abraham Lincoln is the half brother to John Lincoln, the great 
grandfather of President Abraham Lincoln. John Lincoln’s sister, Sarah married William 
Boon, s/o George IV & Deborah Howell Boon.) Issue of Abraham & Anne Boon Lincoln: 
Mordecai Lincoln, James Lincoln, Thomas Lincoln, Mary Lincoln m. Joseph BOONE, 
John Lincoln, Martha Ann Lincoln, m. William GLOSSGOW, Anna Lincoln, Phebe 
Lincoln, m. David JONES.

Mary Boone, b. 17 Jan. 1738-39, d. 20 Aug. 1823 Berks Co. Pa. m. Thomas LEE, on 14 
May 1778.

Martha Boone, b. 11 Jul 1742-43, d. 28 may 1798 Catawissa, m. George HUGHES
on 10 Oct. 1765.

James Boone Jr., b. 26 Jan. 1743-44, d. 16 Oct. 1795 Berks Co. Pa. single.
John Boone, b. 10 Nov. 1745, d. 29 Mar. 1773 Berks Co. Pa. m. Sophia WEIDNER, abt. 

1748.
Judah Boone, b. 10 Dec. 1746, d. 15 May 1787, m. Hannah LEE, on 15 Nov. 1770 
Berks Co. Pa.
Dinah Boone, b. 8 Mar. 1747-48, d. 17 Jul. 1748.
Joshua Boone, b. 24 Mar 1748, d. 2 Jan. 1835, m/1 Hannah GRIFFITH, abt. 1781 
Gwynedd, Pa. m/2 Jane THOMAS, on 30 Dec. 1795 Exeter, Pa.



                                                                                                BOHUN/BOON/BOONE

:Prepared by WILLIAM G SCROGGINS 
: 718 Mill Valley Drive, Taylor Mill KY 41015-2278                                19

Rachel Boone, b. 10 Apr 1750, m. William WILCOXSON.
Moses Boone, b. 23 Jul 1751, d. Jul 1823, m. Sarah GRIFFITH on 20 Dec. 1778.
Hannah Boone, b. 14 Jun 1752, d. 15 Aug. 1752
Nathaniel Boone, b. 1753, d. age 5 weeks.

SAMUEL BOON, s/o George III & Mary Maugridge Boon, b. 1711 Bradninch, 
Devonshire, Eng. d. 6 Aug. 1745, m. 29 Oct. 1734 to Elizabeth CASSELL, d/o Arnold & 
Susannah (DELAPLAIN) Cassel. Elizabeth Cassell Boon, m/2 Joseph 
YARNALL/VARNALL. Issue of Samuel & Elizabeth Cassell Boone: (a) Samuel Boone 
Jr. b. 22 Mar. 1736 Berks Co. Pa. d. c. 1805 Shelby, KY. m/1 Rachel COLES, b. 6 Apr. 
1743, d. 17 Apr. 1763 they married on 14 Oct. 1760. Samuel Boone Jr. m/2 Jane 
HUGHES, b. 22 Oct. 1745, d. 1830 Ky. d/o John & Hannah (BOON) Hughes. Samuel & 
Jane married on 9 Dec. 1766 Reading, Pa. (b) Susannah Boone, b. 17 Mar. 1738, m. 
Isaiah WILLETS, ca. 1757; (c) Isaiah Boone, b. 30 Aug. 1741; (d) Arnold Boone, b. 16 
Dec. 1743, m. ?Mary ?HOPES.

Donna Tivener, 7394 State Route 97 Lot 20 Mansfield, Ohio. 44903.
 " I Climb Family Trees- And Connect Branches"
Donna May Maxwell, b. 3 May 1940 McKeesport, Allegheny Co Pa., m. 4 May 1957 
Mansfield, Richland Co. Ohio at St. Matthew's Lutheran Church, by Rev. Sheriff. To 
William Mahlon TIVENER


